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Technical Note — APPENDIX C

71alcrow

Project Leigh Rail Study Date 26 October 2011

Note National Rail Travel Survey (NRTS) Analysis Ref GLARSY /TN3

1 Introduction

huthy This note summarises the findings of analysis conducted using the National Rail

Travel Survey (NRTS) dataset. The analysis conducted covers two spatial levels, these

being the entire Greater Manchester area and the localised Leigh catchment.

il The data has been supplied by the Department for Transport (DfT), as a result of

Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council’s involvement in the study.

hi+ Data for the following stations was provided by DfT:

. Atherton;

. Hag Fold;

. Daisy Hill;

. Irlam;

. Glazebrook;

. Newton-le-Willows;

. Earlestown;

. Birchwood;

. Warrington Central; and

. Warrington Bank Quay.

huiK The NRTS dataset includes, but is not limited to the following information:
. Origin station;
. Mode of access to origin station;
. Destination station;
. Mode of egress from destination station;

. Trip purpose; and

. Time of travel
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huak It is possible to estimate the total number of rail trips for any given movement, as
expansion factors are included in the dataset. The data set reports the rail demand on

an average weekday.

2 Leigh Catchment
Lty The NRTS rail user origin and destination points are supplied at postcode sector level,
accordingly the Leigh catchment has been defined based on this information also.

Professional judgement has ensured that the scale of the catchment is realistic.

1l Figure 1 and 2 show the area within the Leigh catchment where rail trips originate,
and AM peak hours and all day. The matrices are area and station used are reported
in Tables 1 and 2.

1ot Tables 1 and 2 show rail users in the north of the catchment from West and North
Leigh use Atherton station, trips from Croft and North Birchwood use Birchwood
station, and Golborne use Newton-le-Willows station.  Trips from Pennington are
split between using Atherton and Newton stations. Trips to Warrington Bank Quay

come from the south of the catchment.

Figure 1: AM Peak — Rail Trip Origins in Leigh Catchment, Average Weekday
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Figure 2: All Day - Rail Trip Origins in Leigh Catchment, Average Weekday
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Table 1: Leigh Catchment Area by Station Used - AM Peak Weekday
e| Bl 2| | Sbed |E~
Postcode Sector Name by g § i é _% 5 E 2o |2 g =
Station Used < '§ = = § s 2 ERE § 2
<|g|8 8| gkt EC

West Leigh 27 0 7 0 0 0 0 0] 33
North Leigh 74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0| 74
East Leigh + Higher Folds 0 0 0 0 0] 12 0 0] 12
South Leigh 12 0 0 0 0 9 0 0] 21
Pennington 25 3 0 0 0] 13 0 0| 41
Glazebury + SE Culcheth 0 7 0 0| 15 2] 12 2| 37
Culcheth 0] 85 0 0 0 4| 14 14 | 117
Croft + North Birchwood 0| 30 0 0 0 0 7 1| 38
Lowton Common 0 0 0] 15 0 7 0 0] 23
Golborne 0 0 0 0 0] 62 8 0] 70
Bank Heath + West

Golborne 6 0 0 0 0] 18 4 0| 28
Total 143 | 125 7| 15| 15| 127 | 44 17 | 493
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Table 2: Leigh Catchment Area by Station Used — All Day Weekday

g § = ; —5 ‘ § 5 5 = | -
Postcode Sector Name by E E E 2 _,: 5 5 %’3 ol %’3 = g
Station Used < S| 2| =] 8E § £ ma E8 | F
“|B|R|&|CF"E |E
West Leigh 35 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 41
North Leigh 130 | O 0 0 0 0 0 0 130
East Leigh + Higher Folds 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 0 12
South Leigh 12 | 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 21
Pennington 29 3 0 0 0 25 2 0 59
Glazebury + SE Culcheth 0 |16 | O 0 | 25| 4 26 2 72
Culcheth 0 92 0 0 0 4 32 14 143
Croft + North Birchwood 0 |157 | O 0 0 0 13 5 175
Lowton Common 0 0 0 15 0 7 0 5 28
Golborne 0 0 0 0 0 67 | 10 0 78
Bank Heath + West
Golborne 12 0 0 0 0 31 11 0 54
Total 218 (268 | 7 | 15 | 25 | 160 | 95 26 813
1K Figure 3 shows the rail trip rate per working person in each catchment area. The rate

for areas to the south of the catchment is highest, at up to 0.06 trips per person per

day, with Newton, Birchwood and Glazebrook stations in these areas. Rates in south

Leigh and Pennington have the lower rates and no station within or close the areas.

Figure 3: Rail Trip Area for Leigh Catchment
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1ok Figure 4 indicates the rail stations first used as part of a trip that has originated from
within the Leigh catchment, showing passenger demand in the AM Peak, Interpeak,
PM Peak and Evening time periods. Figure 5 shows the mode of travel used to access

the origin station.

16t Figure 6 indicates the rail stations last used as part of a trip that has an ultimate
destination within the Leigh catchment, showing passenger demand in the AM Peak,
Interpeak, PM Peak and Evening time periods. Figure 7 shows the mode of travel

used to egress the destination station.
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Figure 4: Origin Rail Station Demand (from trips utilising rail with an ultimate origin within the Leigh Catchment)
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Figure 5: Mode of Travel used to Access Origin Rail Station
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Figure 6: Destination Rail Station Demand (from trips utilising rail with an ultimate destination within the Leigh Catchment)
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Figure 7: Mode of Travel used to Egress Destination Rail Station
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1iA Table 3 shows the external stations (final rail station destination) for trips utilising rail

that have originated from the Leigh catchment.

Table 3: External Stations used for trips with an Origin in the Leigh Catchment

EXTERNAL STATION (Destination)
MANCHESTER OXFORD ROAD RAIL

MANCHESTER VICTORIA RAIL
LIVERPOOL LIME STREET RAIL
TODMORDEN RAIL

SALFORD RAIL

EUSTON LONDON RAIL
WARRINGTON CENTRAL RAIL
BROAD GREEN RAIL

WIDNES RAIL

SALFORD CRESCENT RAIL
MANCHESTER PICCADILLY RAIL
GLOSSOP RAIL

OXFORD RAIL

WATERLOO (MERSEYSIDE) RAIL
PADGATE RAIL

LEEDS RAIL

COLCHESTER RAIL

HAMPTON COURT RAIL
URMSTON RAIL

STOCKPORT RAIL

LIVERPOOL JAMES STREET RAIL
SOUTHPORT RAIL

HEBDEN BRIDGE RAIL
LANCASTER RAIL

NEWCASTLE RAIL

SHEFFIELD RAIL

UNIVERSITY (BIRMINGHAM) RAIL
BOOTLE ORIEL ROAD RAIL
CREWE RAIL

DURHAM RAIL

DEANSGATE RAIL

RHYL RAIL

GLASGOW CENTRAL RAIL
IRLAM RAIL

READING RAIL

ELLESMERE PORT RAIL
BLACKPOOL NORTH RAIL
BRIGHTON RAIL
WALTON-ON-THAMES RAIL
WATFORD JUNCTION PAR RAIL
MEOLS RAIL

HAZEL GROVE RAIL

SANKEY FOR PENKETH RAIL
HUYTON RAIL

MANCHESTER AIRPORT RAIL
SWINTON (GREATER MAN) RAIL
BROADBOTTOM RAIL

ST ANNES-ON-THE-SEA RAIL
KNUTSFORD RAIL

CHESTER RAIL

HOLMES CHAPEL RAIL

GATLEY RAIL

RUGBY RAIL

MOORFIELDS (LIVERPOOL) RAIL

Expanded Trips

152.7
116.9
83.5
55.6
514
35.1
32.1
17.7
17.0
16.5
15.7
14.7
13.6
12.0
11.0
10.8
10.4
10.0
8.5
8.1
7.9
7.9
7.7
7.6
7.3
6.6
5.6
5.6
55
5.3
5.3
51
4.8
4.3
4.1
4.0
3.9
35
3.4
3.3
3.1
3.0
2.7
2.7
2.6
2.5
2.3
2.2
1.8
1.6
13
1.0
0.8
0.4

%
18.4%
14.1%
10.1%

6.7%
6.2%
4.2%
3.9%
2.1%
2.0%
2.0%
1.9%
1.8%
1.6%
1.4%
1.3%
1.3%
1.3%
1.2%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.8%
0.7%
0.7%
0.7%
0.6%
0.6%
0.6%
0.6%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
0.3%
0.3%
0.3%
0.3%
0.3%
0.3%
0.2%
0.2%
0.2%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%
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[l Table 4 shows the external stations (first rail station origin) for trips utilising rail that have

a destination within the Leigh catchment.

Table 4: External Stations used for trips with a Destination in the Leigh Catchment

EXTERNAL STATION (Origin) Expanded Trips %

MANCHESTER OXFORD ROAD RAIL 152.7 18.3%
MANCHESTER VICTORIA RAIL 115.4 13.8%
LIVERPOOL LIME STREET RAIL 73.3 8.8%
SALFORD RAIL 51.4 6.2%
WARRINGTON CENTRAL RAIL 42.9 5.1%
STOKE-ON-TRENT RAIL 35.4 4.2%
EUSTON LONDON RAIL 35.1 4.2%
BIRKENHEAD HAMILTON SQUARE RAIL 23.2 2.8%
BROAD GREEN RAIL 17.7 2.1%
WIDNES RAIL 17.0 2.0%
SALFORD CRESCENT RAIL 16.5 2.0%
MANCHESTER PICCADILLY RAIL 15.7 1.9%
GLOSSOP RAIL 14.7 1.8%
OXFORD RAIL 13.6 1.6%
WATERLOO (MERSEYSIDE) RAIL 12.0 1.4%
PADGATE RAIL 11.0 1.3%
LEEDS RAIL 10.8 1.3%
COLCHESTER RAIL 10.4 1.2%
HAMPTON COURT RAIL 10.0 1.2%
URMSTON RAIL 8.5 1.0%
STOCKPORT RAIL 8.1 1.0%
LIVERPOOL JAMES STREET RAIL 7.9 0.9%
SOUTHPORT RAIL 7.9 0.9%
HEBDEN BRIDGE RAIL 7.7 0.9%
LANCASTER RAIL 7.6 0.9%
NEWCASTLE RAIL 7.3 0.9%
SHEFFIELD RAIL 6.6 0.8%
UNIVERSITY (BIRMINGHAM) RAIL 5.6 0.7%
BOOTLE ORIEL ROAD RAIL 5.6 0.7%
CREWE RAIL 5.5 0.7%
DURHAM RAIL 5.3 0.6%
DEANSGATE RAIL 5.3 0.6%
GLAZEBROOK RAIL 5.2 0.6%
RHYL RAIL 5.1 0.6%
GLASGOW CENTRAL RAIL 4.8 0.6%
IRLAM RAIL 4.3 0.5%
READING RAIL 4.1 0.5%
ELLESMERE PORT RAIL 4.0 0.5%
BLACKPOOL NORTH RAIL 3.9 0.5%
BRIGHTON RAIL 3.5 0.4%
WALTON-ON-THAMES RAIL 34 0.4%
WATFORD JUNCTION PAR RAIL 3.3 0.4%
MEOLS RAIL 3.1 0.4%
SANKEY FOR PENKETH RAIL 2.7 0.3%
HUYTON RAIL 2.7 0.3%
CARLISLE RAIL 2.5 0.3%
SWINTON (GREATER MAN) RAIL 2.5 0.3%
BROADBOTTOM RAIL 2.3 0.3%
ST ANNES-ON-THE-SEA RAIL 2.2 0.3%
KNUTSFORD RAIL 1.8 0.2%
CHESTER RAIL 16 0.2%
HOLMES CHAPEL RAIL 1.3 0.2%
BIRCHWOOD RAIL 11 0.1%
INVERNESS RAIL 11 0.1%
GATLEY RAIL 1.0 0.1%
RUGBY RAIL 0.8 0.1%

MOORFIELDS (LIVERPOOL) RAIL 0.4 0.1%
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IoN Analysis of journey purposes has also been conducted with Tables 5 to 8 showing the

number of rail trips made by journey purpose, during different time periods. This

analysis has been completed for trips utilising rail with either an ultimate origin point or

destination point within the Leigh catchment.

Table 5: Journey Purpose and Time of First Train (Origin within Leigh Catchment)

AM Peak (pre 1000) Inter Peak PM Peak (1600-1900) Evening | Total
Home 7 24 171 14 216
Leisure 45 63 15 0 123
Normal Workplace 278 10 0 0 288
Other Business 129 13 6 2 149
Education 34 16 0 0 50
Other 0 3 0 0 3
Total 493 129 192 16 829
Table 6: Journey Purpose and Time of First Train (Origin within Leigh Catchment) as Percentage

AM Peak (pre 1000) Inter Peak PM Peak (1600-1900) Evening | Total
Home 1% 3% 21% 2% 26%
Leisure 5% 8% 2% 0% 15%
Normal Workplace 33% 1% 0% 0% 35%
Other Business 16% 2% 1% 0% 18%
Education 4% 2% 0% 0% 6%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 59% 16% 23% 2% 100%
Table 7: Journey Purpose and Time of First Train (Destination within Leigh Catchment)

AM Peak (pre 1000) Inter Peak PM Peak (1600-1900) Evening | Total
Home 2 166 368 80 616
Leisure 13 41 25 0 79
Normal Workplace 80 3 10 5 97
Other Business 19 23 3 0 45
Education 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0
Total 113 232 406 85 837

Table 8: Journey Purpose and Time of First Train (Destination within Leigh Catchment) as Percentage

PM Peak (1600-
AM Peak (pre 1000) Inter Peak 1900) Evening Total
Home 0% 20% 44% 10% 74%
Leisure 2% 5% 3% 0% 9%
Normal Workplace 10% 0% 1% 1% 12%
Other Business 2% 3% 0% 0% 5%
Education 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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| Total 14% | 28% | 49% | 10% | 100% |
liy Tables 9 to 12 show the number of rail trips made by journey purpose and rail station.

This analysis has been completed for trips utilising rail with either an ultimate origin

point or destination point within the Leigh catchment.

Table 9: Journey Purpose and First Rail Station Used (Origin within Leigh Catchment)

Normal Other
Home | Leisure | Workplace Business Education | Other | Total

Atherton 56 21 128 14 0 0 218
Birchwood 117 24 28 82 17 0 268
Daisy Hill 0 0 7 0 0 0 7
Earlestown 0 3 0 0 12 0 15
Glazebrook 3 5 15 2 0 0 25
Newton-Le-Willows 8 37 92 19 19 3 176
Warrington Bank Quay 24 26 9 33 2 0 95
Warrington Central 9 8 10 0 0 0 26

216 123 288 149 50 3 830

Table 10: Journey Purpose and First Rail Station Used (Origin within Leigh Catchment) as Percentage

Normal Other

Home | Leisure | Workplace Business | Education | Other | Total
Atherton 7% 2% 15% 2% 0% 0% | 26%
Birchwood 14% 3% 3% 10% 2% 0% 32%
Daisy Hill 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Earlestown 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Glazebrook 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% | 3%
Newton-Le-Willows 1% 4% 11% 2% 2% 0% 21%
Warrington Bank Quay 3% 3% 1% 4% 0% 0% | 11%
Warrington Central 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% | 3%
Total 26% 15% 35% 18% 6% 0% 100%
Table 11: Journey Purpose and Last Rail Station Used (Destination within Leigh Catchment)

Normal Other

Home | Leisure | Workplace | Business | Education | Other | Total
Atherton 162 0 0 0 0 0 162
Birchwood 137 33 97 30 0 0 297
Daisy Hill 7 0 0 0 0 0 7
Earlestown 15 0 0 0 0 0 15
Glazebrook 17 6 0 0 0 0 23
Newton-Le-Willows 161 9 0 2 0 0 172
Warrington Bank Quay 63 31 0 4 0 0 98
Warrington Central 53 0 0 9 0 0 62
Total 616 79 97 45 0 0 836
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Table 12: Journey Purpose and Last Rail Station Used (Destination within Leigh Catchment) as

Percentage
Normal Other
Home | Leisure | Workplace Business | Education | Other | Total
Atherton 19% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 19%
Birchwood 16% 4% 12% 4% 0% 0% 35%
Daisy Hill 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Earlestown 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Glazebrook 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%
Newton-Le-Willows 19% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 21%
Warrington Bank Quay 8% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 12%
Warrington Central 6% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 7%
Total 74% 9% 12% 5% 0% 0% 100%
3 Greater Manchester Analysis
tiy The NRTS dataset has been reviewed at a higher level in order to ascertain the patterns of
travel to and from rail stations. The analysis has focussed upon ascertaining how the
journey purpose impacts upon the mode of travel used to access / egress end rail stations.
Tables 13 to 16 demonstrate the variance in modal choice across a range of journey
purposes.
1l Table 17 shows a summary of results by trip purpose. Rail direct trips are those with only

one train journey and rail interchange trips include more than one rail service. Over 86%

of trips involve only one rail service, with of 89% of commuting trips in the category.

Walk access / egress at either or both ends of the trip occurs for 78% of trips, and 88% of

commuting trips.

Table 17: Rail Trip Access / Egress Modes and Interchange

Percentage Percentage
of Rail of Rail Percentag
Interchange Direct e of All
Trips with Trips with Rail Trips
Trips with Walk at Walk at Total | with Walk | %Direct
Rail one or both | Trips with one or Rail at one or Rail
Trip Purpose Interchange ends of Direct Rail | bothends | Trips | bothends | Trips
Trip of Trip of Trip
Commuting 2,174 90.2% 18,288 88.4% 20,462 88.6% 89.4%
Travel for Work 3,000 72.0% 13,486 63.3% 16,486 64.9% 81.8%
Social 3,731 61.5% 13,053 65.4% 16,784 64.5% 77.8%
Shopping 481 89.1% 6,303 85.5% 6,784 85.8% 92.9%
Education 1,082 78.5% 8,913 82.5% 9,995 82.1% 89.2%
Personal Business 500 54.1% 2,528 73.8% 3,028 70.5% 83.5%
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Other 1,256 86.2% 18,775 87.4% 20,031 87.4% 93.7%
Total 12,223 74.0% 81,347 79.0% 93,570 78.3% 86.9%
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Table 13: Access and Egress Modes for Normal Workplace Journeys

Home to Normal workplace 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9| Total %
1 | Walked 8,159 769 27 171 0 7 57 670 3 9,861 48%
2 | Bus/Coach 1,434 350 13 57 0 0 22 97 0 1,974 10%
Car (Parked at or near the
3 | station) 4,413 362 26 11 0 11 26 273 0 5,122 25%
4 | Car (Dropped off by someone) 1,888 261 3 91 0 2 41 168 0 2,453 12%
5 | Motorcycle 23 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0%
6 | Bicycle 151 6 0 6 0 315 0 6 0 484 2%
7 | Air/Sea 131 23 0 8 0 0 47 58 0 266 1%
8 | Taxi/Minicab 231 15 2 0 0 0 16 15 0 278 1%
9 | Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%
Total 16,428 1,787 71 344 0 334 209 1,287 3| 20462 | 100%
Percentage 80% 9% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 6% 0% 100%
Walk at one or both ends of
trip 18130 89%
OD other Modes 2332 11%
Table 14: Access and Egress Modes for Shopping Journeys
Shopping 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9| Total %
1 | Walked 945 202 148 122 0 0 63 87 0 1,567 52%
2 | Bus/Coach 183 106 47 37 0 0 56 11 0 440 15%
Car (Parked at or near the
3 | station) 146 48 65 30 0 0 25 18 0 332 11%
4 | Car (Dropped off by someone) 131 47 24 46 0 0 42 33 0 322 11%
5 | Motorcycle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%
6 | Bicycle 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0%
7 | Air/Sea 52 37 28 28 0 0 41 21 0 207 7%
8 | Taxi/Minicab 54 8 38 37 0 0 19 0 0 157 5%
9 | Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%
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Total 1,514 448 351 300 0 0 247 170 0 3,028 100%
Percentage 500/0 150/0 120/0 100/0 00/0 00/0 80/0 60/0 00/0 1000/0

Walk at one or both ends of

trip 2136 71%

OD other Modes 892 29%
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Table 15: Access and Egress Modes for Educational Journeys

School/college/university 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9| Total %
1 | Walked 7,961 1,419 3,939 1,758 9 146 194 268 0| 15,694 78%
2 | Bus/Coach 733 365 337 231 2 8 40 21 0 1,737 9%
Car (Parked at or near the
3 | station) 54 11 36 11 0 0 7 9 0 128 1%
4 | Car (Dropped off by someone) 225 73 12 98 0 7 33 19 0 466 2%
5 | Motorcycle 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%
6 | Bicycle 8 0 18 2 0 274 0 0 0 302 2%
7 | Air/Sea 86 29 21 38 0 0 82 24 9 289 1%
8 | Taxi/Minicab 700 113 258 162 0 11 67 97 0 1,408 7%
9 | Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 8 0%
Total 9,766 2,010 4,621 2,299 10 446 431 439 9] 20,031 | 100%
Percentage 49% 10% 23% 11% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 100%
Walk at one or both ends of
trip 17499 87%
OD other Modes 2532 13%
Table 16: Access and Egress Modes for Personal Business Journeys
Home 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9| Total %
1 | Walked 3,594 553 1,126 645 5 21 591 460 8 7,003 42%
2 | Bus/Coach 569 230 83 122 0 7 110 102 3 1,226 7%
Car (Parked at or near the
3 | station) 1,245 80 164 70 0 4 467 455 0 2,485 15%
4 | Car (Dropped off by someone) 908 174 87 152 0 5 370 284 0 1,978 12%
5 | Motorcycle 3 0 8 0 0 0 1 0 0 11 0%
6 | Bicycle 27 10 7 8 0 130 5 12 0 199 1%
7 | Air/Sea 506 108 341 291 2 5 529 255 0 2,037 12%
8 | Taxi/Minicab 412 80 381 235 0 13 253 143 0 1,517 9%
9 | Other 20 2 0 6 0 0 2 0 0 30 0%
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Total 7,284 1,238 2,197 1,528 7 183 2,327 1,711 10 16,486 100%
Percentage 440/0 80/0 130/0 90/0 00/0 10/0 140/0 100/0 00/0 1000/0

Walk at one or both ends of

trip 10693 65%

OD other Modes 5793 35%
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4 Summary
] The analysis of the NRTS data in the context of the wider Leigh Rail Study has led

to the following conclusions:

. Atherton, Newton-le-Willows and Birchwood are the main stations used by
rail passengers in the Leigh catchment area. Atherton is favoured by those
in the north of the catchment, and Newton and Birchwood by those in the

south of the catchment.

. Manchester is the destination that attracts the largest amount of rail trips

from the Leigh catchment;

. 59% of trips that originate within the Leigh catchment and utilise rail travel
on their first train prior to 1000 hrs. The corresponding figures are 16%
during the Interpeak, 23% during the PM Peak and just 2% during the

Evening Peak.

. 48% of trips that terminate within the Leigh catchment and utilise rail travel
on their first train between 1600 and 1900 hrs. The corresponding figures
are 14% during the AM Peak, 28% during the Interpeak and just 10% during
the Evening Peak.

. Birchwood, Atherton and Newton-le-Willows see the most demand of the

rail stations that currently serve the Leigh catchment.

. There are only fairly limited records of rail users using public transport to
access / egress the stations that currently serve the Leigh catchment. Travel
by car and other modes (which include walking and cycling) dominate the
access / egress from these rail stations. Atherton sees the largest amount of

public transport travel of all the stations.

. Journey purpose data shows that 74% of journeys terminating within the
Leigh catchment do so in order to reach home and 12% to reach their normal
workplace. In the opposite direction (trips that originate within the Leigh
catchment) 26% are seeking to reach home and 35% to reach their normal

workplace.

. Across Greater Manchester 89% of rail journeys to a normal workplace walk
to both the origin rail station and from the destination rail station. This
demonstrates the importance of locating any new rail station facilities

within walking distance of employment opportunities.
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10. Overall Comparison
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Total 64.0 61.8 99.3

Note: All costs are £m’s in 2016 Outturn Costs
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Project Leigh Area Rail Study Note Explanation of Double track requirement for option 2
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Cost tables for the following are provided in this note:

» Heavy Rail Track and Infrastructure
» Heavy Rail Station and Other Costs
* Heavy Rail Operating Costs

e Bus Shuttle Services

» Park and Ride Costs

= PPM Costs

= Capital Cost Summary

s Operating Cost Summary

All costs are reported in 2016 Outturn Costs
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Project Leigh Area Rail Study Note Detailed Cost Tables

Heavy Rail Track and Infrastructure 2016 Outturn Costs

Option 2 - Warrington to Victoria via Options 3, 4 and 5 - New Station on
Cost Item Option 1 - Pennington to Victoria Service Pennington Service Chat Moss Line

Fixed Costs Unit Unit Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty

/0E90uR0 11RO TOTLIUEEOK [¢) ANKK 10hlty RIOYRANYWY hOKKY RROKE 10FY+ Y hy
/0ED0uR0 1upEOUESTUIUEEOK [¢) AROWWA kY AWK noHY RHYAHUK Y hy
2bNET TEET PHKORHY K AR I KW+ hK AKOKYHk+Hk Y hy
WIEREUOUIROT TEET PERNOUHH I Y hy Y hy Y hy
Y EUpiDEE(ROO £0 RKKY 10KWY AROYNTOYAA Kohy RIORLYY Y hy
20TOENO Tup T 10TUEGK Ou0IUOUTT hKk+ 10HY h0YKKHHN Hhlly AROKKYOHH Y hy
25TOENRO TuglUOEIOOEUK TEET h10YRHYKK [ h10YRHYKK 1 AK0Y Y UN Y hy
+EOEuxUUETENTLOUIUEED [[77e) hK#K TKOKYY RHATANAL HYyH AROYKNOY Y hy
+1Y10EUOUUBO TeO0ux UEREUOEE ARONRUOHI+ [ ARONRUOHI+ [ RARONUOHE Y hy
110E0B0 TuPENU Ao kU Iy AR Yy AR Y hy
SEUN+EOENNL EVERE TTUOEEEDY TUROOUERMESEL] RAOKKUINNA [ RAOKKWONA [ ANOYKWOAYR Y hy
/0 OEGETION OrE KT Rttty A KT Pt IiAKY ki hy
ZUONELETITOEOEETY100xO100 OrE KT Rttty A KT Pt IiAKY ke hy
(OUTUIEEROTYEOO OBUIBOORO T OrE KT Rttty A KT Pt IiAKY ke hy
—LiEOUN0 OrE KT Rttty A KT Pt IiAKY ke hy
**00BOT 1 OEAUENOPEOET OE HT hiukONAUWGUN HO RN KON HU hy
Total £54,713,193 £92,234,360 £0
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Project Leigh Area Rail Study Note Detailed Cost Tables

Heavy Rail Station and Other Costs 2016 Outturn Costs

Option 2 — Warrington to Victoria via

Cost Item Option 1 - Pennington to Victoria Service Pennington Service

Fixed Costs Unit Unit Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost
20EROOu0EIIBUO TEET RIOK IO+ 1] RGO+ 1] RGO+
%OOUEUET T TEET R INOY AR Y hy Y hy
100000 Tu- TTET TEET AR 14K i b0 14K i AR K
+EOEuxUUETEVT ["]e} hKHK NAKY RARNOHY NAKY RAKNMHY
/UOIELOEGETIONOI GETI OE ki hKKI0IUK kT hKK 101K
/UOTELE TWTOEOEIETYT00xO 100 GETI OE yd YK I+ V] hHyhOK 14
(OUTUIEBOTYEOO OO0 T GETI OE yd hyOK 14 V] I
—LEOUIU GETI O ke hKKIOTUK hk T hKKIOTUK
00O TIOEaEOPEQET GETI OE HO huONNYOYRY HO huONNYOYRY
Total £6,512,890 £6,512,890
TOTAL HEAVY RAIL £61,226,082 £98,747,249

Heavy Rail Operating Costs

2016 Outturn Costs

Option 2 — Warrington to Victoria via

Options 3,4 and 5 - New Station on

Cost Item Option 1 - Pennington to Victoria Service Pennington Service Chat Moss Line
Variable Costs per day Unit Unit Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost
16060 TLUIOEOOTEUT KiEEUL0TD RIGvY 15#A Kiyy AWK Nty Hyy A Gt Yoyy hy
3UEEROOxOP TWEOIIU Ol Rhdlhy Ry KUy ARIAL RATYEYY RI0YAA Yoyy hy
#UY1U TouU RK 1KY Hit ARkt Uit RHKKN Yoyy hy
**00EUEIOU TOuU RIHKK Hit RAWR Whi ARONY+ Yoyy hy
3UEEOUEEET Ul DRTEA 1UEE0I00 AKRGAY 1iKu hulw Killhy RIKN Yoyy hy
3UEEOUEEET UUupYELEEOTA [eX] VIR [N I RATYEYY AKIA Yoyy hy
$SO1EURIOEEIROOENUTIOUET T EENMa hyey+ hyk 1wy [T RATYEYY Ahyy Yoyy hy
U010 OEOUTOEOET EENa % hHY AN
Total Daily £13,219 £21,715 £1,189
Total Annual £4,443,652 £7,287,740 £425,827
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Project Leigh Area Rail Study Note Detailed Cost Tables
Park and Ride Costs 2016 Outturn Costs
Option Required Spaces Capital Cost ~ Annual Operating Cost
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Bus Shuttle Services 2016 Outturn Costs
Time Period Vehicle Hours Operating Costs
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PPM Costs 2016 Outturn Costs
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Note Detailed Cost Tables

Capital Cost Summary

2016 Outturn Costs

Option Heavy Rail Park and Ride Bus Shuttle Highway Schemes PPM TOTAL
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Operating Cost Summary 2016 Outturn Costs

Option Heavy Rail Park and Ride Bus Shuttle Highway Schemes PPM TOTAL
- x(pO0uvzu/ TO0BOTIOOWON , EOETTUUTULSHEIOUDE AKIKKHKT PR TR0k hy hy hy AKOKENOKEA
210VeET

- x(pO0ul S EVBOTIOO EOOUO UE U RAOTWAOAKY AAHOKH hy hy hy RAOKHHWU
, EOETTU01 LuSpEIOURENYBEL/ 10000 TIO0
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